ITEM NO.9+16 COURT NO.1 SECTION IX

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.26172-26174/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-10-2023 in WP No.3680/2023 20-10-2023 in WP No.2107/2023 20-10-2023 in WP No.2496/2023 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay at Nagpur)

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAHENDRA BHASKAR LIMAYE & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With IA No.244830/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH S.L.P.(C) No.26581/2023 (IX)

(With I.R. and IA No.249791/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.249792/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.) S.L.P.(C) No.26582/2023 (IX)

(With I.R. and IA No.2497943/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.249794/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 08-12-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG

Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.

Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.

Ms. Raavi Sharma, Adv.

SLPC 26581/2023

Mr. Tushar Mandlekar, Adv.

Ms. Muskan Surana, Adv.

Ms. Anju Thomas, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Siddharth S. Chapalgaonkar, Adv.

Mr. Rohan Malviya, Adv.

Mr. Nanakey Kalra, Adv.

Mr. P. Ashok, Adv.

Mr. Pai Amit, AOR

Dr. Tushar Mandlekar, Adv.

Ms. Muskan Surana, Adv.

Ms. Anju Thomas, AOR

Ms. Sakshi Kakkar, AOR

Mr. Shakti Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1 Issue notice.
- 2 Dasti, in addition, is permitted.
- 3 Tag with SLP (C) No 25612 of 2023.
- 4 Dr Tushar Mandlekar, counsel appears on behalf of the first respondent and Mr Pai Amit, counsel appears on behalf of the second respondent on caveat in SLP (C) Nos 26172-26174 of 2023 and waive service.
- 5 Counter affidavit, if any, be filed on or before 2 January 2024.
- 6 Having regard to the need to ensure that there is a finality to the resolution of the dispute which pertains to Members of the State Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission/District Consumer Rederssal Forum, we direct that the matter be listed on 5 January 2024 for final disposal.

- In order to facilitate the submissions before the Bench, it has been agreed that Mr Siddharth Dharmadhikari, counsel appearing on behalf of the State of Maharashtra and Ms Sakshi Kakkar, Advocate-on-Record for the respondent, shall act as the nodal counsel. They shall put together a common compilation of the submissions, pleadings, documents and precedents in terms of the Circular dated 22 August 2023 issued for regulating the course of submissions. This exercise shall be completed on or before 2 January 2024. The common compilation shall be made available to all the parties. The compilation shall be in the electronic form and shall be emailed to cmvc.dyc@gmail.com.
- 8 Since there is an ad interim order dated 10 November 2023 passed in SLP (C) No 25612 of 2023 which is in operation, we extend the operation of that order till 5 January 2024.
- 9 List the Special Leave Petitions along with the connected matters and Diary No 48458 of 2023 on 5 January 2024 at the end of the Board.

SLP (C) No 26582 of 2023 (Item No 16)

1 Tag with SLP (C) No 26172-26174 of 2023.

(CHETAN KUMAR) A.R.-cum-P.S. (SAROJ KUMARI GAUR) Assistant Registrar