ITEM NO.37 COURT NO.1 SECTION IX

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.25612/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-10-2023 in WP No.3680/2023 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay at Nagpur)

GANESHKUMAR RAJESHWARRAO SELUKAR & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

MAHENDRA BHASKAR LIMAYE & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With IA No.241631/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 254904/2023 CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, ΙA No.231990/2023 C/C OF EXEMPTION FROM FILING THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, ΙA No.231993/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No.241675/2023 -IA No.235428/2023 -EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No.247481/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, No.244602/2023 -INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No.241672/2023 INTERVENTION APPLICATION, ΙA No.241065/2023 APPLICATION and IA No.237459/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

## WITH S.L.P. (C) No.26881/2023 (IX)

(With IA No.242864/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 242866/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.) S.L.P.(C) Nos.26172-26174/2023 (IX)

(With IA No.244830/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

S.L.P.(C) No.26582/2023 (IX)

(With IA No.249793/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.249794/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

S.L.P.(C) No.26581/2023 (IX)

(With IA No.249791/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.249792/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

S.L.P.(C) No.27352/2023 (IX)

(With IA No.257153/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.257154/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Page 1 of 4

Date: 08-01-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Petitioner(s)

SLPC 25612/2023 Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR

SLPC 26881/2023 Mr. Chitranshul A. Sinha, AOR

SLPC 26172-74/2023 & Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG

SLPC 26582/2023 Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.

Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.

Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.

Ms. Raavi Sharma, Adv.

SLPC 26581/2023 & Mr. Tushar Mandlekar, Adv.

SLPC 27352/2023 Ms. Muskan Surana, Adv.

Mr. Tejas Fadanvis, Adv.

Ms. Anju Thomas, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Tushar Mandlekar, Adv.

Ms. Muskan Surana, Adv.

Mr. Tejas Fadanvis, Adv.

Ms. Anju Thomas, AOR

Mr. Anil Mardikar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sachin Shanmukham Pujari, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Chapalgaonkar, Adv.

Ms. Sneha Botwe, Adv.

Mr. Pai Amit, AOR

Ms. Sakshi Kakkar, AOR

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG

Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.

Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.

Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.

Ms. Raavi Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, AOR

Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR

Mr. Vinod Khera, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Srivastav, AOR

Ms. Sakshi Kakkar, AOR

Ms. Anju Thomas, AOR

Dr. Uday Warunjikar, Adv.

Mr. Pravartak Suhas Pathak, AOR

Mr. Aadideo Verma, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Chapalgaonkar, Adv.

Ms. Sneha Botwe, Adv.

Mr. Pai Amit, AOR

## UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- On 8 December 2023, this Court extended the operation of the order dated 10 November 2023 passed in SLP (C) No 25612 of 2023, till 5 January 2024. Though the proceedings were directed to be listed on 5 January 2024, they were not listed.
- In the circumstances, we direct that all the matters including the Special Leave Petition of the Union of India<sup>1</sup> (the Attorney General having stated that the
- 1 SLP (C) Nos 639-641 of 2024

Page 3 of 4

SLP C 25612/2023

Union of India has also filed a Special Leave Petition), shall be listed on 19 January 2024.

3 The order of the stay shall stand extended till 19 January 2024.

> (CHETAN KUMAR) A.R.-cum-P.S.

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR) Assistant Registrar