

ITEM NO.1501+1502

COURT NO.7

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Item 1501

Civil Appeal No(s). 9982/2024

GANESHKUMAR RAJESHWARRAO SELUKAR & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MAHENDRA BHASKAR LIMAYE & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[HEARD BY : HON. ABHAY S. OKA AND HON. M.M. SUNDRESH, JJ.]

IA No. 2417/2024 - APPLICATION FOR MODIFICATION OF PARTY DETAILS /
CHALLENGED JUDGEMENT DETAILSIA No. 231990/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

WITH

C.A. No. 9987/2024 (III)

IA

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
242864/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 242866/2023

C.A. No. 9983-9985/2024 (III)

IA FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
244830/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 268112/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 268693/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 2222/2024

FOR APPLICATION FOR VACATION OF INTERIM ORDER ON IA 134554/2024

FOR GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF ON IA 135932/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 135933/2024

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES ON IA
135972/2024

IA No. 136044/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

C.A. No. 9988/2024 (III)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
249793/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 249794/2023

C.A. No. 9989/2024 (III)

IA No. 249791/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA No. 249792/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 9990/2024 (III)

IA

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA

257153/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 257154/2023

C.A. No. 9965-9967/2024 (III)

**FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 3811/2024
FOR PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION ON IA 51654/2024
FOR CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION ON IA 97449/2024
FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 180566/2024
FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 180611/2024
IA NO.27612/2025- APPLICATION FOR INTERVENTION**

C.A. No. 10029/2024 (XII-A)

IA No. 59784/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 65874/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

C.A. No. 9964/2024 (XII-A)

IA No. 81627/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Item 1501

R.P.(C) No. 1313/2024 in C.A. No. 831/2023

WITH

R.P.(C) No. 1315/2024 in C.A. No. 833/2023 (III)

R.P.(C) No. 1314/2024 in C.A. No. 832/2023 (III)

Date : 21-05-2025 These matters were called on for pronouncement of judgment today.

For Appellant(s)	Mr. R Venkataramani, A G for India Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv. Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv. Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, Adv. Mr. Abhishek Kumar Pandey, Adv. Mr. Shraddha Deshmukh, Adv. Mr. Ameyavikrama Thanvi, Adv. Mr. Kartikay Aggarwal, Adv. Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR
	Dr. Tushar Mandlekar, Adv. Ms. Anju Thomas, AOR Ms. Mantika Haryani, Adv. Ms. Muskan Surana, Adv. Ms. Panistha Bhatt, Adv. Ms. Tejas Fadnavis, Adv.
	Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.

Mr. Chitranshul A. Sinha, AOR

Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR

Mr. B. Veeraswamy Raju, Adv.

Ms. Shilpa Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Aswathi M.k., AOR

Mr. Sudhir Naagar, AOR

Mr. Manohar Naagar, Adv.

Mr. Arun Kumar Nagar, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Kasana, Adv.

1502

Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, Sr. Advocate, A.A.G.

Ms. Purnima Krishna, AOR

Mr. M.F.Philip, Adv.

Mr. Karamveer Singh Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Togin M. Babichen, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Siddharth S. Chapalgaonkar, Adv.

Ms. Sneha Botwe, Adv.

Mr. Pai Amit, AOR

Ms. Sakshi Kakkar, AOR

Mr. Shakti Singh, Adv.

Dr. Tushar Mandlekar, Adv.

Ms. Anju Thomas, AOR

Ms. Mantika Haryani, Adv.

Ms. Muskan Surana, Adv.

Ms. Panistha Bhatt, Adv.

Ms. Tejas Fadnavis, Adv.

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR

Mr. Sachin Shanmukham Pujari, AOR

Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Ms. Devina Sehgal, AOR

Mr. S. Uday Bhanu, Adv.

Mr. Yatharth Kansal, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General

Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.

Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.

Mr. Adarsh Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Krishna M. Singh, Adv.

Mrs. Deepti Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Anil C Nishani, Adv.
 Mr. Jyoti Mishra, Adv.
 M/S. Krishna & Nishani Law Chambers, AOR

Ms. Sakshi Kakkar, AOR
 Mr. Shakti Singh, Adv.

Mr. Anandh Kannan N., AOR

Dr. Tushar Mandlekar, Adv.
 Ms. Anju Thomas, AOR
 Ms. Mantika Haryani, Adv.
 Ms. Muskan Surana, Adv.
 Ms. Panistha Bhatt, Adv.
 Ms. Tejas Fadnavis, Adv.

1502

Mr. R. Venkataramani, A G for India
 Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
 Ms. Sonia Mathur, Adv.
 Ms. Shraddha Deshmukh, Adv.
 Mr. Chinmayee Chandra, Adv.
 Mr. Siddhant Kohli, Adv.
 Ms. Ameyavikrama Thanvi, Adv.
 Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.
 Mr. Abhishek Kumar Pandey, Adv.
 Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.
 Mr. Kartikay Aggarwal, Adv.
 Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General
 Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
 Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
 Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.
 Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
 Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.
 Mr. Adarsh Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Somvir Singh Deswal, Adv.
 Mr. Abhishek Deswal, Adv.
 Mr. Neeraj Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Kuldeep Singh Bhakar, Adv.
 Mr. Manoj Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. P.D. Sharma, AOR

The Court pronounced the following
J U D G M E N T

Hon'ble Mr. Justice M.M. Sundresh pronounced the
 judgment for the Bench comprising Hon'ble Mr. Justice Abhay

S. Oka and His Lordship.

The Court pronounced the following judgment:

"Review Petition (Civil) No. 1313/2024 in Civil Appeal No. 831/2023, Review Petition (Civil) 1315/2024 in Civil Appeal No. 833/2023 and Review Petition (Civil) 1314/2024 in Civil Appeal No. 832/2023 are allowed in the aforesaid terms. Civil Appeal No. 10029/2024 and Civil Appeal No. 9964/2024 are allowed. Civil Appeal No. 9982/2024, Civil Appeal No. 9987/2024, Civil Appeal Nos. 9983-9985/2024, Civil Appeal No. 9990/2024 and Civil Appeal Nos. 9965-9967/2024 are partly allowed, and Civil Appeal No. 9988/2024 and Civil Appeal No. 9989/2024 stand dismissed. The intervention applications, not already disposed of by us, stand disposed of in the aforesaid terms."

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

Impleadment(s)/application(s), if not already disposed of by the judgment, stand disposed of.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

[Signed reportable judgment is placed on the file]